
 1

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  

WAYCROSS DIVISION  
 
IN RE:      § 
      § 
 SEGA BIOFUELS, LLC,   § CHAPTER 11  
      § CASE NO. 13-50694-JSD 
   Debtor.  § 

 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED CHAPTER 11 PLAN 
PROPOSED JUNE 20, 2014 

 
 COMES NOW, Debtor, SEGA Biofuels, LLC (“Debtor”) in the above-captioned case 

and proposes the following Amendment to the Amended Plan which was filed on May 2, 2014, 

in this Chapter 11 case pending before the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern 

District of Georgia by revising the following debts and creditor classifications (new terms and 

amounts are italicized for emphasis and revised Plan Exhibits C and E are attached hereto 

reflecting inclusion of the amendments set forth below):  

1. Class #3 – The total allowed unsecured Critical Creditor Claims is hereby amended from 

$239,459.20 to $461,811.19.  The Class #3 monthly installment payments payable on 

January 15, 2015, February 15, 2015 and March 15, 2015 is hereby amended from 

$79,819.74 plus 3% interest to $158,555.18 plus 3% interest. 

2. Class #4 – The total allowed General Unsecured Claims has increased from 

$1,804,710.85 to $1,870,084.76. 

3. Class #3 Claim of Forestry Transport, Inc. 

The Amended Plan proposed on May 2, 2014, treated the claim of Forestry Transport, Inc. as 

follows: 

Exhibit C-2: Claim of Forestry Transport, Inc., 1182 Hill-n-Dale Street South, 

Tallahassee, FL 32317  

Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:1 of 18



 2

Plan Amount: $27,209.89 

AMENDMENT: The treatment of the Claim of Forestry Transport, Inc. is hereby amended as 

follows: 

Exhibit C-2: Claim of Forestry Transport, Inc., 1182 Hill-n-Dale Street South, 

Tallahassee, FL 32317 

Plan Amount: $33,874.80 

4. Class #4 Claim of James Huntley 

The Amended Plan proposed on May 2, 2014, treated the claim of James Huntley as follows: 

Exhibit C-3: Claim of James Huntley, 15331 Cape Drive North, Jacksonville, FL 32226  

Plan Amount: $25,000.00 

AMENDMENT: The treatment of the Claim of James Huntley is hereby amended as follows: 

Exhibit C-3: Claim of James Huntley, 15331 Cape Drive North, Jacksonville, FL 32226  

Plan Amount: $29,910.00 

5. Class #4 Claim of Tritt & Associates, P.A. 

The Amended Plan proposed on May 2, 2014, treated the claim of Tritt & Associates, P.A. as 

follows: 

Exhibit C-3: Claim of Tritt & Associates, P.A, 707 Peninsular Place, Jacksonville, FL 

32204 

Plan Amount: $6,599.30 

AMENDMENT: The treatment of the Claim of Tritt & Associates is hereby amended as follows: 

Exhibit C-3: Claim of Tritt & Associates, P.A, 707 Peninsular Place, Jacksonville, FL 

32204 

Plan Amount: $7,546.80 

 

Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:2 of 18



 3

6. Class #5 Claim of Volvo Financial Services 

The treatment of the claim of Volvo Financial Services (“Volvo”) is amended in the Plan 

by agreement with Volvo as follows: The Allowed Secured Claim of Volvo Financial Services, a 

division of VFS US, LLC (“Volvo”), in the original principal amount of $152,613.12, reduced by 

post-petition payments as set forth in the Order entered on October 23, 2013 at Doc#39, shall be 

satisfied by return of the collateral.  In addition, Volvo is entitled to an allowed unsecured fixed 

deficiency claim of $25,000.00, such amount to be added to and paid as a Class #4 General 

Unsecured Claim.   

The Amended Plan proposed on May 2, 2014, treated the claim of Volvo Financial 

Services in Exhibit C & E as follows: 

Exhibit C-1: Claim of Volvo Financial Services, P.O. Box 26131, Greensboro, NC 

27402 

Plan Amount: $0.00 

Exhibit E:  Class #5 Secured Claim – Volvo: $0.00 – Debtor shall make regular 

contractual monthly payments: $3,179.44 per month. 

AMENDMENT: The treatment of the Claim of Volvo Financial Services is hereby 

amended in Exhibit C and Exhibit E as follows: 

Exhibit C-3: Claim of Volvo Financial Services, P.O. Box 26131, Greensboro, NC 27402 

Plan Amount: $25,000.00 

Exhibit E:  Class #5 Secured Claim – Volvo: $25,000.00 – Deficiency claim in this 

amount to be added to the Class #4 General Unsecured Claims and paid according to the 

terms of Class #4. 

 

 

Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:3 of 18



 4

7. Unclassified Secured Claim of Ogle Engineering 

The Amended Plan proposed on May 2, 2014, treated the claim of Ogle Engineering and 

Construction, Inc. as follows: 

Exhibit C-1: Claim of Ogle Engineering, P.O. Box 1267, Pittsburg, TX 75686 

Plan Amount: $0.00 

AMENDMENT: The treatment of the Claim of Ogle Engineering is hereby amended as follows: 

Exhibit C-2: Claim of Ogle Engineering, P.O. Box 1267, Pittsburg, TX 75686 

Class #3 Plan Amount: $215,687.08 

 And 

Exhibit C-3: Claim of Ogle Engineering, P.O. Box 1267, Pittsburg, TX 75686 

Class #4 Plan Amount: $53,921.78 

8. AMENDMENT: Class #6: SOBIOS 1, LLC – Exhibit A attached hereto is incorporated 

in to the Amended Plan.  

9. Article III – Provision for Acceptance or Rejection of Executory Contracts is 

Amended by adding the following provision:   

2.  The Storage and Handling Agreement by and between Logistec USA, Inc. and Debtor 

refers to the Storage and Handling Agreement as it may be amended from time to time.  

  

Except as stated in this Amendment, the terms and conditions of the Amended Plan 

Proposed May 2, 2014 by Debtor will remain the same.   

This 20th day of June, 2014. 

 
      Respectfully submitted, 
 
      MCCALLAR LAW FIRM 
 

Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:4 of 18



 5

      By:_/s/ C. James McCallar, Jr.__ ___ 
C. James McCallar, Jr. 
Georgia Bar Number 481400 

      Tiffany E. Caron 
      Georgia Bar Number 745089 
       
McCallar Law Firm 
Post Office Box 9026 
Savannah, GA 31312 
Tel: (912) 234-1215 
Fax: (912) 236-7549  

 

Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:5 of 18



 6

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  

WAYCROSS DIVISION  
 
In re:      § 
      § Chapter 11 
 SEGA Biofuels, LLC,  § Case No. 13-50694-JSD 
      § 
 Debtor.    § 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I, C. James McCallar, Jr., do hereby certify that I have served the forgoing 

Amendment upon the following by depositing a copy of the same in the United States mail with 

proper postage affixed or by electronic service through the Court’s ECF system: 

Matthew Mills     
 Office of the U.S. Trustee 
Johnson Square Business Center 
2 E. Bryan Street, Ste. 725 
Savannah, GA 31401 
matthew.e.mills@usdoj.gov 

 
John R. Ferrelle 
777 Gloucester St., Ste. 411 
Brunswick, GA 31520 
 
Kathleen Horne 
Bouhan Falligant LLP 
P.O. Box 2139 
Savannah, Georgia 31402-2139 
 
Mark Gilbert  
P.O. Box 5437 
Valdosta, GA 31603 
 
Kevin Stine 
1600 Monarch Plaza 
3414 Peachtree Road, NE 
Atlanta, GA 30326 
 
Daniel Jenkins 
Karsman, Mckenzie & Hart 
21 West Park Ave. 
Savannah, GA 31401 

Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:6 of 18



 7

 
Dennis Strickland 
Strickland & Garmon 
127 Albany Avenue 
P.O. Box 1592 
Waycross, GA 31502 
 
Ward Stone, Jr., Esq. 
Matthew S. Cathey, Esq. 
Stone & Baxter, LLP 
Ficlding & Co. Building, Suite 800 
577 Mulberry Street 
Macon, Georgia 31201 

 
Gary Moore 
Taylor, Odachowski, Schmidt & Crossland 
300 Oak Street, Ste. 200 
St. Simons Island, GA 31522 

 
 This 20th day of June, 2014. 
 
  McCallar Law Firm 
  
  /s/ C. James McCallar, Jr.  
  C. James McCallar, Jr. 
  Georgia Bar # 481400 
  Tiffany E. Caron 
  Georgia Bar # 745089 
McCallar Law Firm Attorneys for Debtor   
P.O. Box 9026   
Savannah, GA 31412 
Tel: (912) 234-1215 
Fax: (912) 236-7549 

Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:7 of 18



Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:8 of 18



Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:9 of 18



Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:10 of 18



Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:11 of 18



Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:12 of 18



Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:13 of 18



Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:14 of 18



Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:15 of 18



Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:16 of 18



Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:17 of 18



Case:13-50694-JSD   Doc#:327   Filed:06/20/14   Entered:06/20/14 10:38:32    Page:18 of 18


